UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
£L PAso  DIVISION

SASETIA PN ek

JUDGE KATHLEEN CARDONE
(Name of plaintiff or plaintiffs)
a e Civil Action Number:
S (Case Number to be supplied
YA LT Iﬂ%}lhﬁﬁ : éLL “ 3] by the Intake Clerk)
HEATRER TAYL0R ¥ ,
(Name of defendant or defendants) EP E- 3. Cvg 3 3 4

COMPLAINT

I This action is brought by FASCZ7A_SYPENCEX, Plaintiff, pursuant to the
following selected jurisdiction:

(Please select the applicable jurisdiction)

4  Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 USC §§ 2000e et seq.) Employment
Discrimination on the basis of race, color, sex (gender, pregnancy and sexual
harassment), religion or national origin.

[ ] TheAge Discrimination in Employment Act (29 USC §§ 621 et seq.) (ADEA).
[ ] The Americans With Disabilities Act (42 USC §§ 12102 et seq.) (ADA).
[ ] TheEqual Pay Act (29 USC § 206(d)) (EPA).

[ ] TheRehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USC §791 et seq.) (Applicable to federal employees
only).

2. Defendant ./)}/ nNeoe lo IM 7L LLC. (Defendant's name) lives at, or its business

s located at 2190 Fauryicw) fork rive #108(street address), FQ// s
Churéth _ (city), _VA (state), 22 09 R (zip).

3a.  Plaintiff sought employment from the defendant or was employed by the
defendant at 13500 HERITAGE PKWY (streetaddress), FORT

WOLTHGity), “TEXAS (state), 76/ 77 (zip).

3b. At all relevant times of claim of discrimination, Defendant employed 500
employees. If defendant is a union, at all relevant times of claim of-
discrimination, Defendant had _0Q~ (#) members.



http://dockets.justia.com/docket/virginia/vaedce/1:2011cv01178/273302/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/virginia/vaedce/1:2011cv01178/273302/1/1.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

4. Defendant discriminated against plaintiff in the manner indicated in paragraph 8
of this complaint on or about JUGUST (month) 5 (day) 200& (year).

If incidents of discrimination occurred more than one day, please indicate the

beginning and ending dates of such acts:_AUGUST 5, A00E +hry

OctOber &, 2A00%

5. Plaintiff filed charges against the defendant with the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (E.E.O.C.) charging defendant with the acts of
discrimination indicated in paragraph 7 of this complaint on or about

SEPTEMRER (month) &7 (day) 9-06§ (year). (Not applicable to

federal civil service employees).

6a. The E.E.O.C. issued a Notice of Right to Sue which was received by plaintiff on
may (month) | 7 (day) _@~OL[ _ (year). (Not applicable

to ADEA and EPA claims or federal civil service employees).

VERY IMPORTANT NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF YOUR NOTICE OF
RIGHT TO SUE AND THE ENVELOPE IN WHICH
IT WAS RECEIVED TO THIS COMPLAINT.

6b.  Please indicate below if the E.E.O.C issued a Determination in your case:

[ Yes
[ ] No

VERY IMPORTANT NOTE: IF YOU CHECKED "YES", PLEASE ATTACH A
COPY OF THE E.E.O.C.'S DETERMINATION TO
THIS COMPLAINT

7. Because of plaintiff's:
(Please select the applicable allegation(s))

[4 Race (If applicable, state race) ___ BlaLel

[  Color (If applicable, state color) __[3 rowd N

[  Sex (gender, pregnancy or sexual harassment) (If applicable, state sex and claim)
Female

[ 1 Religion (If applicable, state religion)

[ 1 National Origin (If applicable, state national origin)

[ 1 Age(If applicable, state date of birth)

[ 1 Disability (If applicable, state disability)




[ 1 Prior complaint of discrimination or opposition to acts of discrimination.
(Retaliation) (If applicable, explain events of retaliation) Z hay
pPlaced cun attachmen bt please sce
qQHeChmen +

The defendant: (please select all that apply)
[ 1 failed to employ plaintiff.
[ ] terminated plaintiff's employment.
[{ failed to promote plaintiff.
[ 1 harassed plaintiff.
[24  other (specify) of (scrimingtron f‘C"fQ/IQ%/OM

assault with a deadly oieepon (MI1E),
please scc atffachment

8a.  State specifically the circumstances under which defendant, its agent, or
employees discriminated against plaintiff PERSONALLY:

VERY IMPORTANT NOTE: INCLUDE SPECIFIC DATES, SPECIFIC EVENTS,
AND ANY SPECIFIC COMMENTS MADE BY
DEFENDANT PERTAINING TO THE
DISCRIMINATION CLAIM ALLEGED ABOVE.

Qn /0 Augus# #9088, T was fold that . Eeegory (est
olid /)o/ vlant _anymore hlock Female fead guards, Onie
Jquy rtec/Fhe incident Mr, NChivi oneale
H aduzsc he did pof want fo deeuss and he did not wlent me
fo hold F C9a(nst him ., Onlb AUUst T Lics Turned awav Al
Qpply for a3 bon . AFTer #OﬂUGUWJGGK T wos s fanger glfcanate d
v ccad Q;OQ d
8b.  List any witnesses who would testify for plaintiff to support plaintiff's allegations
and the substance of their testimony:

Tamra, LJavghan,she told me Hub Mr. West did pot apymere
bhlack fcmal¥s. The she wes lafer ficed, Chris DUPONT hc went
fhrovsh Cdreme adverse Freatment by H I, David SPENCet, he g
discriminated aganst by 0Z. JOHR NI0YsC, provosT flasitkell af fme

8c.  Listany documentation that would support plaintiff's allegations and explain
what the documents will prove:

Qutiine OF Cuepts, emails of oM plaint d responses, apdio retord-
[1Ngs oF mCCFlﬂcf pictures of. Penally oF violattons Paver
WO TH AF ofhef 4erminations, Schedoles . literatuie oF
poliises CoPY o€ ¥he Conbrock. T4 vl Prove rctaliabion ond o ser

and how my safchy was
violated .

My AC(""D,/]




[1]
]
[1]
[1]

9. The above acts or omissions set forth in paragraphs 7 and 8 are:

[ 1 stll being committed by defendant.
X4  no longer being committed by defendant.

10.  Plamtiff should attach to this complaint a copy of the charge filed with the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission. This charge is submitted as a brief
statement of the facts supporting this complaint.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays that the Court grant the following relief to the plaintiff:

Defendant be directed to employ plaintiff.

Defendant be directed to re-employ plaintiff.

Defendant be directed to promote plaintiff.

Defendant be directed to oy Plaintif _For violatbing 7it/e
v of the Covi't Righis ACT of ($6Y CYAUSC 2000)

And any ofher Stadc eand Leclefol Cavws +hey

the Company DYWCICP TNTernational violateof

cgaunst me. I wodld like fo have a jury
trel . -

, and that the Court grant

such other relief as may be appropriate, including injunctive orders, damages, costs and
attorney's fees.

I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty
of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

fPJgust {F, 200¢
Date !

R T

Signature of Plaintiff &~ < eY—

[O740 Eaalc Pass LN
Address of Plaintiff

£l Paso T 79929

City * State Zip Code

s §:-S7AE W) 719-659-54 8¢ )
Telephone Number(s)




office RoGER L. HurLBUT

y Telephones:
3?‘0;. W. Plo;?r;as Pm;y ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW Metro  (817)226
ington, Fax (817) 459-0003

hurlbutlawfirm@yahoo.com Toll Free (866) 755-3164
CONFIDENTIAL & PRIVILEGED
VI4A REGULAR FIRST-CLASS MAIL & EMAIL rspencer]83@aol.com

July 18, 2011

Rosetta Spencer
10740 Eagle Pass
El Paso, Texas 79924

Re:  Employment Dispute with DynCorp International, LLC
Dear Rosetta,

Thank you for your interest in our services. Unfortunately, as discussed on July 14, 2011, afier reviewing your
 information provided, we wifl not be ablé to assist you with your above legal mmiter on weontingeiey fee-basis. We have not
been engaged at anytime to file a lawsuit or provide any other legal services and have not taken any action other action to
protect your rights or interests. We also are not engaged to provide any other or further services at this time. Instead, we have
only reviewed the information you provided to us for possible employment of our firm.

It is unfortunate that we were unable to timely receive all of the documents as originally requested to allow us to conduct
a more efficient review. Instead, the information and documents got strung out over several weeks, causing disjointedness and
delay in our review. Last Thursday and Friday we finally received the emails, military statement, and additional recordings,
which I was able to review late Friday and this past weekend. We still have never received, however, our chronology and
witness list forms filled out as we requested. I understand you are also waiting on your documents from the EEOC.

As discussed, last Thursday; we have declined to' dccept thi§ ‘case on a contingency fee basis based on our review.
Instead, we would only consider assisting you in this matter charged at our hourly rate on a retainer basis (my current rate is
$285.00/hour plus costs and expenses while my staff rates are considerably less.) If you are interested in this type of an
amangement, please let me know immediately and we can discuss the amount bf an initial ‘retainet(s) and-our policy on
replenishing retainers. An initial retainer will be required in place before we are engaged. Attached is our firm’s agreement for
an hourly based fee for your consideration. We can fill it in appropriately if we reach an agreement.

If you wish to proceed on an hourly fee basis, please let me know by July 20, 2011, so that we can reach an agreement
and then begin to gear up for timely filing suit well in advance of your August 15, 2011, deadline. Please understand that our
declining to assist you in this matter on a contingency fee basis is not a comment on the severity of the ordeal you have
experienced. Otherwise, due to the nature and time urgency of your situation, I strongly advise that you immediately take this
matter to another attorney. v .

BE AWARE OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

As a reminder, if you wait too long before filing a civil lawsuit in the appropriate court you will come flat up against the

. statute of limitations. IF YOU FAIL TO FILE SUIT BEFORE; THE EXPIRATION OF THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF

LIMITATIONS AND/OR OTHER LEGAL DEADLINE, YOU WILL LOSE YOUR RIGHTS TO PURSUE YOUR CLAIM IN

CIVIL COURT. In other words, you lose your legal rights against the responsible parties! That would be a serious mistake.
Again, the following statutes of limitations and deadlines may apply to your case, in the least:

,‘Au\gust 15,2011 -  for violati nder Title VII under your EE mplaint (race/color
4 years — for breach of contract, and fraud claims. (Texas Law)
. 2years— for negligence, misrepresentation 1any tort claims. (Texas Law)

CAUTION: Thcré may Eg.qj;heyr‘épplki}:ablck’s{tatut&s of limitations, including such foreign law or other state laws of which
we are not familiar. - e ' s

Please let us know yo'kiif‘décision' upon receipt of this letter 1 remain,

G Zen

Roger L. Hurlbut




i

EEOC Form 161 (11109) U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

DismiSSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To. Rosetta Spencer ’ From: Washington Field Office
10740 Eagle Pass 131 M Street, N.E.
El Paso, TX 79924 Suite 4NWO2F
Washington, DC 20507
] On behaif of person(s) aggrieved whose identiy is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(s))

* EEOC Charge No. ‘ EEOC Representative 4 Telephone No.

Yofi D. Weinberg,
570-2009-00013 Enforcement Supervisor (202) 419-0756

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.

The Respondent employs less than the requiqednumberofetnployeesorisnotothemisemvemdbymestatmes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC: in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged

discrimination to file your charge

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEOC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

00 o000

Other (briefiy state)

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -
(See the additional information attached to this form.)

Title VIi, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You-may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 80 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the

alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years)
before you file suit may not be collectible.

behalf of the Commission
(A, for MAY 17 201
Enclosures(s) //Mindy E. Weinstein, (Dale Mailod)
Acting Director

[+ed .

Denis Snyder .

Human Resource Director 'lj_‘j‘;?“ '\4 Branciforte

DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL, LLC '1 er Mendelson, P.C.

3190 Fairview Park Drive 1150 17" Street, NW.

Suite 700 ‘ Suite 900

Falls Church, VA 22042 Washington, DC 20036




w}, X
.@J

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CQMMISSION
‘Washington Field Office
131 M Street, NE
Suite ANWO2F
Washington DC 2050

QFFICIAL BUSINES:

. Ms. Rosetta Spencer
10740 Eagle Pass
El Paso, TX 79924

iﬁ:H\.W.am.wm.w...m S =.:=._,:_L.:~?_..:7..::r,u:.:-LLL:_:.:_._.L




Enclosure with EEOC
Form 161 (11/08)

INFORMATION RELATED TO FILING SUIT
UNDER THE LAWS ENFORCED BY THE EEOC

{This information relates to filing suit in Federal or State court under Federal faw.
If you also plan to sue claiming viclations of State law, please be aware that time limits and other
provisions of State law may be shorter or more limifed than those described below.)

_ Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADAY),
PRVATE SUITRIGHTS = 4 Ganetic Information Nondiscrimination Act (GINA), or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA):

In order to pursue this matter further, you must file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) named in the charge within
90 days of the date you receive this Notice. Therefore, you should keep a record of this date. Once this 90-
day period is over, your right to sue based on the charge referred to in this Notice will be lost. If you intend to
consult an attorney, you should do so promptly. Give your attorney a copy of this Notice, and its envelope, and tell
him or her the date you received it. Furthermore, in order to avoid any question that you did not act in a timely
manner, it is prudent that your suit be filed within 90 days of the date this Notice was mailed to you (as
indicated where the Notice is signed) or the date of the postmark, if later.

Your lawsuit may be filed in U.S. District Court or a State court of competent jurisdiction. (Usually, the appropriate
State court is the general civil trial court.) Whether you file in Federal or State court is a matter for you to decide
after talking to your attorney. Filing this Notice is not enough. You must file a "complaint” that contains a short
statement of the facts of your case which shows that you are entitled to relief. Your suit may include any matter
alleged in the charge or, to the extent permitted by court decisions, matters like or related to the matters alleged in
the charge. Generally, suits are brought in the State where the alleged unlawful practice occurred, but in some
cases can be brought where relevant employment records are kept, where the employment would have been, or
where the respondent has its main office. If you have simple questions, you usually can get answers from the
office of the clerk of the court where you are bringing suit, but do not expect that office to write your complaint or
make legal strategy decisions for you. o «

PRIVATE SUTRIGHTS -- Equal Pay Act (EPA):

EPA suits must be filed in court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the alleged EPA underpayment: back
pay due for violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years) before you file suit may not be collectible. For
example, if you were underpaid under the EPA for work performed from 7/1/08 to 12/1/08, you should file suit
efore 7/1/10 = not 1211/10 = in-order to recover unpaid wages due for July 2008. This time fimit for filing an EPA
suit is separate from the 90-day filing period under Title VII, the ADA, GINA or the ADEA referred to above.
Therefore, if you also plan to sue under Title VII, the ADA, GINA or the ADEA, in addition to suing on the EPA
claim, suit must be filed within 90 days of this Notice and within the 2- or 3-year EPA back pay recovery period.

ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION -- Title VIi, the ADA or GINA:
if you cannot afford or have been unable to obtain a lawyer h‘mprasent you, the U.S. District Court having jurisdiction

in your case may, in fimited circumstances, assist you in obtaining a lawyer. Requests for such assistance must be
made to the U.S. District Court in the form and manner it requires (you should be prepared to explain in detail your

. efforts to retain an aftorney). Requests should be made well before the end of the 90-day period mentioned above,

because such requests do not relieve you of the requirement to bring suit within 90 days.
ATTORNEY REFERRAL AND EEOC ASSISTANCE -~ All Statutes:

You may contact the EEOC representative shown on your Notice if you need help in finding a lawyer or if you have any
questions about your legal rights, including advice on which U.S. District Court can hear your case. If you need to
inspect or obtain a copy of information in EEOC's file on the charge, please request it promptly in writing and provide
your charge number (as shown on your Notice). While EEOC destroys charge files after a certain time, ali charge files
are kept for at least 6 months after our last action on the case. Therefore, if you file suit and want to review the charge
file, please make your review requost within 6 months of this Notice. (Before filing suit, any request should be
made within the next 80 days.)

IF YOU FILE SUIT, PLEASE SEND A COPY OF YOUR COURT COMPLAINT TO THIS OFFICE,




3190 Fairview Park Drive, Suite 700, Falls Church, VA 22042

EEOC Form 5 {501

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: ~ Agency(ies) Charge Nofs):
mmumwmmmm& Seeumgmm D FEPA
saoner " [x] eeoc 570-2009-00013
Ariington Human Rights Commission and EEOC
State or local Agency, ¥ any
mmm.m,m; Home Phone (Incl. Ares Cotle) Date of Birth
Spencer Rosetta (719) 392-1309 05-05-1969
Sireet Address Ciy, Stale and ZIP Code

Named is the Employer, Labor

Discriminated Against Me or Others. (lfmommanm,listhARWMRSbm)

j W,WMNMWWMIW

Name

No. Empioyses, Mombers Phone No. {inciude Area Cods)
500 or More (703) 560-1203

DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL

RSN ——— T

Name

No, Employess, Mombers Phona No. (incude Area Code)

I

- Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

DISCRRNNATION BASED ON (Check appropeiate bax(es).)

D RACE E(] COLOR L_)_(__l SEX D RELIGION D NATIONAL ORIGIN 03-09-2008 09-25-2008
D RETALIATION D AGE D DISABILITY D OTHER (Spocily below.)

DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliest Latest

[ ] conmmme acriow

i PARTICULARS ARE (if aciional papef is needed, affach extra sheel(s)):

where not. | was constructively discharged on 8/25/08.

| was hired by DynCorp Intemational, LLC on September 2006 as s Security Guard. On 3/9/08 my employer
began to discriminate against me because of my sex (gender: female) and color (brown). | was also retaliated
against. Caucasian staff members were encouraged to apply for promotions while African American employees

-1 believe that | have been discriminated against because of my sex and color, in violation of Title. Vil.of the Civil . B
Rights Act of 1964, as amended. 1 also-believe that | was retaliated against. -

|mmmﬂmmmmeeocmmmtBamw.ifw.;
wmadvmuaguwmmangemyaddmsormmbamdlwiﬂmpeme
wmmmmmmmdmymhmmmmmm

WTW-MWMMMMWRW‘

| swear or affirm that | have read the above charge and that it is true to

ldedamunderpenaﬂydperjurymattheaboveistmemdwm

Dee JOE MM
Date Charging Party Signature

‘I the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
{month, day, year)




y complete the entire form and retumn it to the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

& charge ofemploymemdisahnimtkmmuﬁwﬁiedwhhinﬂnﬁxmlhnﬂshnpmdby law,
gmnywiﬁﬁntmmmmsmpmsmmofmmm&mmmummmmmmw "
reviewed to determine EEOC coverage. Answer all questions as completely 25 possible, and attach additional pages if
n@e;ﬁdﬁmplﬁemrrupome(s). If you do not know thie answer to a question; saswer by stating "mm"
Ifnqwlionismhppﬁeab&wﬁﬁe"nla.” Please Print. ‘

cll: (119 ) (p54-38F0 AR popereeciE3 @al.com

4 Date of Birth: QS"OS :S'Eg Sex: Male Female: \/DoYouHaveaDisd)ility? Yes E] No [Zf

Please answer each of the next three questions. i. Arc you Hispanic or Latino?  Yes [] No i

fi. What is your Race? Please choose all that apply. [] American Indian or Alaska Native [] Asian
[ Biack or African American [] Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander [] White
iii.‘WlmisymeratiomlOrigin? UL]A ‘

vai&e'l‘hcﬁme()fA Pergﬁ_lWeCan Contact If We Are Unable To Reach Yon:

Name: ! - dg :}Z} COeL Rdaﬁmship:_mm )
adkess |74 Eogletss Laoe **_El Paso Suwtes Ty, Zip Code: 19924
Home Phone: (45 ) §2|-5728 OtherPhone: (T08) 530~ 40244 |

lbeﬁenﬁxt[wasmmwdapimtbymemmmgorgminﬁu(s): (Check those that apply)

‘ Empk)yer jﬁ ' Union Employment Agency - Other (Please Specify)

2 OrgaMn Contact Information

Organization #1 Name: &!gcﬂgp Tr taﬂ ﬂhgﬂﬂ( L L C
2190 Fareviesd Pk Drive duike 100 ©

Chy: Fafls Church  S®=VA PP 22047 Moo ) 560-1203

Type of Business: JobLocaﬁonifdiﬂe!mt_ﬁ'omOrg.Adthess:

: Modhu T P 1035l (203

et e “ . : ,‘ ity
Number of Employces in the Organization at Al Locations: Please Check () One

Less Than 15 [ ] 15-100 [] o-20 4 200-500 [ More 500 []
Address: County: ““‘»\_w.gx’

City: State: Zip: Phone: ( )




Type of Business: /y/ﬂ JobLocationifdiifermtﬁ-omOrg.Ackhms: ///1
HmkmmMudmeme: ,{/ A Phone:
Number of Employees in the Organization at All Locations: Please Check (Y) One
Las'rbanls[:] 15—100[] 101-200[] 201-500[:] MoreSOO[]

3. Your Employment Data (Complete as many items as you can)

Date Hired: 77 &chmbﬂ 20y Job Title At Hire Secociy Coard
Pay Rate When Higed: Last or Current Pay Rate:

Job Tile at Time of Alleged Discrimination:
Name and Title of Immediate Supervisor:
If Applicant, Date You Applied for Job ' s, /A

L4 4

A1) . (A
Job Title Applied For

WA

4. What is the reason (basis) for your claim of employment discrimination?

FOR EXAMPLE, if you are over the age of 40 and feel you were treated worse than younger employees or you have
other evidence of discrimination, you should check (V) AGE. [fyou feel that you were treated worse than those not of
your race or you have other evidence ofdﬁa'immation,youshouldcheck(‘bRACE. If you feel the adverse treatment
‘was due to multiple reasons, such as your sex, religion and national origin, you should check all three. If you
complained about discrimination, participated in someone else’s complaint or if you filed a charge of discrimination
and a negative action was threatened or taken, you should check () RETALIATION. '

Racc [] Sex 3 Age [1 Disability (] National Origin [ Color [if Religion [] Refaliation % Prognancy []

Othermson(basis)fordisaimimﬁon(lixphin).. i

5. What happened to yoi that you believe

fliwiiity ARG S1E0

riten Waraing trom Supervis

myous g5 /og /08 A e Gregpra We
D1 Tnll's Coa 3 *

p th

B) Due: ()3 /04D

- . 10D ; y 7 \ - .
Cotiie Code. off Exhics Yoleies Andchaliie, U arasowa hekalating and Tarcatening (Contme
m7mrﬂ°°f1’““°“(’m”p°'“b“ e, \eathes Tanlor Boman Hesource, ha

et
Describe any other actions you believe were discriminatory. ¢

me for &'m\ﬂ’g D\jﬂtbfp Taternabional Wotlwne odel eSS N_\é. OO
e sofeky wolakon nadent dealing Wikt dangerdus LITAPONS. '

(Attach additional pugesifneededmcompleteyonr respoense.)




'6. What reason(s) were given to you for the acts you consider discriminatory? By whom? Title?

© e breopry West Depuiy Program Manager (Pleasc Aead ATiachements)
® ms WMeakner Tojor Women Resooree Manayee(Please hecd Kaehmeal

7. Name and describe others who were in the same situation as you. Explain any similar or different treatment.

Who was treated worse, who was treated better, and who was treated the same? Provide race, sex, age,
nationsl origin, religion, and/or disability status of comparator if known and if connected with your claim of
discrimination. Add additional sheets if needed.

Full Name Job Title Description
L N/ A

2.
3.

Answer questions 8-10 only if you are claiming discrimination based on disability. If not, skip to
question 11.

8. Please check all that apply: /V/A[j Yes, 1 have an actual disability
[[]  1havehad an actual disability in the past
O No disability but the organization treats me as if ] am disabled
9, If you are alleging discrimination because of your disability, what is the name of your disability? How does

your disability affect your daily life or work activities, e.g., what does your disability prevent or limit you from
doing, if anything? (Example: lifting, slecping normally, breathing pormally, pulling, walking, climbing,

caring for yourself, working, etc.). N / A

Yes[] No[] // A

Did you need this assistance or change in working condition in order to do your job?

Yes[] No[] /l/ / A

If"YES", when? To whom did you make the request? Provide full name of
How did you ask (verbally or in writing)?

10. Did you ask your employer for 7 assistance or change in working condition because of your disability?

person
Describe the assistance or change in working condition requested?




' 11. Are there any witnesses to the alleged discriminatory incidents? If yes, please identify them below and
indicate what they will say. Add additional pages if necessary.

NAME JOB TITLE ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER
ATReuce ot Leadk Gv ’
% bns Pk 1 Ao Wnow witak Wne woold sagyro keep s 300
fleose eod AteChmente) ‘
NAME JOB TITLE ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER

B Ridracd Saolkos  Scoomby ¢suannd ,
Ax Lhe Potnt T.dont waow Tivat e ww\d S0 o \u:,c,(-" "u's 36‘)
pleose heock ARBCANen Gy
NAME JOB TITLE . ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER

C.

12. Have you filed a charge previously in this matter with EEOC or another agency? Yes[ | NoM

13. If you have filed a complaint with another agency, provide name of agency and date of filing:

Reovest Nocshol 0Fee WMoY ak Came As Suaboyaw W\\\‘\‘W‘ﬁE&Sc
A Donee , Qakol .

14. Have you sought help about this situation from a union, an attorney, or any other source‘!

Yes[] No[] -Ifyes, from whom and when? Provide name of organization, name of person you spoke with and

i 2T send e s dne Rollews LMCAES ON ke 20 Septomber
dat of contact Resuly 1 e veorn Ly sssevesd e o g1 -Srarnp Cib O JTMLK
Police, USACIbE -TE03 Hillshurough Loop drirc Mat il hurForcd Base, FlIde! - &-mail Tampab:

Ml navy: il LowredE-manl navgw 2. W@ Defense wotrlhne The ?M‘&Son
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Please check one of the boxes below to tell us what you would like us to do with the information you are providing on this
questionnaire. If you would like to file a charge of job discrimination, you must do so within either 180 or 300 days from
the day you knew about the discrimination. The amount of time you have depends on whether the employer is located ina
place where a state or local govemment agency has laws similar to the EEOC's laws. If you do not file a charge of
discrimination within the time limits, you will lose your rights. If you want to file a charge, you should check
Box 1, below. If you would like more information before deciding whether to file a charge or you are worried or
have concerns about EEOC's notifying the employer, union, or employment agency about your filing a charge,
you may wish to check Box 2, below.

Box 1
] want to file a charge of discrimination, and 1 authorize the EEOC to look into the discrimination I described above.

I understand that the EEOC must give the employer, union, or employment agency that I accuse of
discrimination information about the charge, including my name. [ also understand that the EEOC can only

for opposing discrimination.

Box 2

I want to talk to an EEOC employee before deciding whether to file a charge of discrimination. I understand that by
D checkingthisbox,lhavenotﬁledachargewiﬁlﬂleEEOC. 1 also understand that I could lose my rights if I do not

file a charge in time.

accept charges of job discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, national magm, chsabxhty, age, or retaliation -
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PRIACY ACT STATEMENT: » This form is covered by the Privacy Act of 1974: Public Law 93-578. Authorty for requesting personal data sd ihe uses thesedf are:
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 180-45; the proponent of this form is ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397Dated November 22, 1943 (SSN)
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately recorded.
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facifitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary.
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USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.
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STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT DATED

9. STATEMENT (Continued)

AFFIDAVIT

%ETA SPENCEL , , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE —t . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUARFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL moi‘imsm.

o S N (‘{L It s
(Signature of Persoh Making Statement) -
WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to
administer caths, this /3 day of v , APOF

a Camp As vah " Qalar

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Signature of Person Administering Oath)

Glowicks, Matthew T

{Typed Name of Person Administering Qath)

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authortty to Administer Qaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING-STATEMENT
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Qatar Home | Customer Service | Site index Search ‘ GQ!
FedEx.
Express .
International Shipping
shipr  Track» Customs Tools »
Track Shipments Pri on D aui
o Printable Version M=/ Quick Help
Detailed Results
You can also track:
Tracking number 865103348806 Destination WASHINGTON, DC o Track by Email
Signed for by A AINSWORTH Delivered to Receptionist/Front Desk
Ship date Sep 27, 2008 Service type Priority Pak
Delivery date Sep 30, 2008 9:43 AM Weight 1.8 bs.
" Delivered
Signature image Yes
available
Date/Time Activity Location Details
Sep 30,2008  9:43AM Delivered WASHINGTON, DC
7:46 AM  On FedEx vehidle for defivery WASHINGTON, DC
7:30 AM At local FedEx facility WASHINGTON, DC
5:20 AM At dest sort faciity WASHINGTON, DC
4:06 AM Departed FedEx location MEMPHIS, TN
12:57 AM  Int shipment release MEMPHIS, TN
Sep 29,2008 11:22PM Departed FedEx location PARIS FR
5:59AM In transit DUBAI AE
Sep 28,2008  502AM Intansit DUBAI AE
4:59 AM At local FedEx facility DUBAI AE
Sep 27,2008  B:00PM intransit DOHA QA

Subscribe to tracking updates (optional)

Your name: k Your o-mail address:

E-mafl address Language E:PW

English
English
English

DDDB%%

Selectformat:  HTML  Text Wireless
Add personal message:

Not available for Wireless or
non-English characters.

] BymbcﬁngﬂﬁsdxedboxandﬂnSWnﬁan.lagreetoﬁmeIeMiaﬂd
Conditions

Global Home | About FedEx | Careers al FedEx | Wite to FedEx | fedex.com Terms of Use | Privacy Policy
ThissiteisproisdedbyeopyriglnandtrademrklawsunderUSand International law. All rights reserved. © 1995-2008 FedEx.
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ress  For shipments originating in Europe, the Middie East, Africa, and the Indian Subcomtinent.
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Sendor's VAT/TURN Nuimber
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FedEx | Track _ gy a s a

Espafiol | Customer Support | FedEx Locations Seach 6o

PackagelEnvelope  Freight  Expedited  OfficeiPrint Services 3¢

Ship » Track » Mu-nagé- " Business Solutions »
Track Shipments/FedEx Kinko's Orders @ Printable Version @ Quick Help
Detailed Results o
Wrong Address?
Tracking number 865103348809 Destination WASHINGTON, DC Reduce fufure mistakes by using
Signed for by ADAVIS Delivered to ReceptionistFront Desk  FedEx Address Checker.
Ship date Oct 6, 2008 Service type Priority Envelope
Delivery date Oct 8, 2008 10:03 AM Clearance detail  Tracking a FedEx SmartPost
o e S

Status Delivered shipper login
Signature image Yes
avaiiable
Date/Time Activity Location
Oct 8, 2008 10:03AM Delivernd WASHINGTON, DC

8:15AM On FedEx vehicle for delivesy VASHINGTON, DC

7:30 AM At local FedEx facility WASHINGTON, DC

314 AM Departed FedEx location NEWARK, NJ

1:49 AM Int] shipment release NEWARK, NJ
Oct 7, 2008 10:45PM Departed FedEx location PARIS FR

11:50 AM In transit DUBAI AE

6:46 AM In transit : DUBAI AE

Subscribe to tracking updates (optional)

E-mall address Language Efm m
English O
Engfish

~ Engish

Select format: @ HTML 7 Text < Wireless

Add perscnsl message: ’

Not available for Wireless or
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U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Washington Field Office
1801 L Street, N. W., Suite 100
Washington, D. C. 20507
(202) 419-0713
TTY (202) 419-0702
FAX (202) 419-0740
Toll free (866) 408-8075
General information (800) 669-4000

October 3, 2008

Rosetta Spencer
3945 Wylie Lane
Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Re: EBOC Charge Number 570-2009-00013N

This is to confirm that we received your Intake Questionnaire (Form 283) and/or
correspondence. Please be advised that your questionnaire and/or correspondence will be
assigned to an Intake Officer for processing. Once the Intake Officer has an opportunity to
review the information, you will be contacted either by telephone or mail. Your patience is
appreciated.

incerely,

fofCarolyn Allén
Program Assistant




U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

131 M Street, NE

Suite §WNO2F

Washington, D. C. 20507

Intake Information Group: (800) 669-4000
Intake Information Group TTY: (800) 669-6820
- Washington Status Line: (866) 408-8075
Washington Direct Dial: (202) 4190713

TTY (202) 419-0702

FAX (202) 419-0740

December 15, 2008

Respondent: DynCorp International, LLC
EEOC Inquir-y’WNQ‘.J"AS?O@OOQ}_-QOO13

Spencer Rosetta
3945 Wylie Lane
Colorado Springs. CO 80916

Deér Mr. Rosetfta:

Your intake questionnaire correspondence concerning allegations of employment discrimination by the
respondent named above has been reviewed. Itis not clear from what you submitted whether you intend to file a
charge of discrimination or whether you would like to speak to us first before filing a charge.

We have included a draft Charge of Discrimination based on what you submitted. You may sign and send the
form to us IF you intend to file a charge. However, please be aware that the law requires that a respondent
receive timely notice of our receipt of your charge. Therefore, if you sign and send five (5) copies of the charge
form to us, we will notify the respondent immediately.

If you are not sure whether to file a charge and would like to speak to us first, please don't hesitate to call me at
(301) 419-0718 or email me at devona.jefferson@verizon.net to arrange an interview.

Please contact me as soon as possible because charges of employment discrimination must be filed within the
time limits imposed by law. When you call, please use the "EEOC Inquiry No." listed at the top of this letter and
mention that you are responding to this letter. Please also read the enclosed brochure, “What You Should Know

_ Before You File A Charge With EEOC,” for answers to frequently asked questions about employee rights and the-- -

EEOC process. You may also visit our website at www.eeoc.gov to determine how much time you have to file a
charge or learn more about the EEOC.

IF WE HAVE NOT HEARD FROM YOU WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS LETTER, WE WILL ASSUME THAT YOU
DID NOT INTEND TO FILE A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH US.

Federal Ir;vestigator
(202) 419-0718

Enclosure(s)
Copy of EEOC Form 5, Charge of Discrimination (6 copies)
Copy of EEOC Uniform Brochure, “What You Should Know Before You File A Charge With EEOC.



U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

March 11, 2009

Rosetta Spencer
3945 Wylie Lane
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80916

Dear Ms. Rosetta Spencer,

-————Thank-yet for contaeting us on €3/09/2009-03:19 PM:-Based en the information you provided, it sppears your
 situation may be covered by the laws we enforce. To begin the charge-filing process, please read and complete the
entire questionnaire immediately. You may return the questionnaire by mail to the EEOC office listed below or
you may return the questionnaire in person. If you wish to return the completed questionnaire in person, we
strongly encourage you to call the office at the number indicated below before visiting. The charge filing process
can take up to two hours to complete and the intake office hours and procedures may differ from office to office.

Washington Field Office

131 M Street NE, Suite ANWO2F

Washington, DC 20507-0100

1-202-419-0713 V

Please remember to:

» Answer all questions as completely as possible.

Include the location where you work(ed) or applied.

Complete both sides of each page.

Attach additional pages to complete your responses, if necessary.
Contact the field office if you have questions about completing this
form or if you wish to inquire about visiting the office to complete the charge filing process.

Information about the laws we enforce and our charge-filing procedures is available on our web site at
WWW.EE0C.Z0V.

A charge of job discrimination must be filed with the EEOC within 180 days from the date bf harm in order to
protect your rights. This 180 day filing deadline may be extended to 300 days if the charge is also covered by a
state or local job discrimination law. Therefore, it is important that you submit the completed questionnaire
promptly.

Submission of this questionnaire may not meet all requirements for filing a charge. However, this questionnaire
will allow the EEOC to review your circumstances further and determine whether we can assist you.

Please call 1-800-669-4000 and provide the transaction number 090309-000964, if you have not heard from the
field office after 30 days from the date you mailed the completed questionnaire.

Sincerely, ‘
U.S: Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

* PLEASE do NOT return the questionnaire to the address on the envelope; return it to the address above *
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ROSETTA SPENCER
Plaintiff

ATTACHMENT TO COMPLAINT FORM (EEOC)

SUMMARY OF EVENTS

I was hired by DynCorp International LLC. on September 2006 at 13500 Heritage PKWY,
FORTH WORTH, TX 76177.

DynCorp International LLC., staff and employees violated Title VII of the Civi Right Act of
1964 ( Title VI ). It is illegal to retaliate against a person because the person complained about
discrimination.

DynCorp Internation LLC violated other laws as well.. Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act,
18 U.S.C,, breach of trust, federal laws, state laws, negligence and penal codes.

My contract was not supose to end until April 1, 2009.

On 5 August 2008, (Tuesday), around 4:35am in the hallway of building 200 A. While I was bent
down at my locker Mr. Mario Soto was standing behind me speaking and laughing with Mr.
Richard Shulkus. I looked up and saw Mr. Soto load his magazine into his M/16 weapon while it
was pointed directly at my head. Mr. Mario Soto hit the release button and it snapped. [ wasin a
state of shock. I feared for my life. I stood still. At that point and time, I didn't know if he had
shot the weapon or he had chambered a round while pointed directly at my head. Mr. Soto was
looking at me and still laughing.

I did shove Mr. Soto out of self defense and in fear of my life for having a loaded dangerous
M/16 weapon pointed directly at my head.

I told Mr. Bruce Nappi (Lead Guard) to disarm Mr. Mario Soto.
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I was horrified, I was in immediate and imminent danger.
I reported the incident that morning. The meeting did not commence until 1345.

Myself, Mr. Gregory West (Deputy Program Manager), Mr. Bruce Nappi (Lead Guard) and for
about 15 to 20 minutes Mr. Clarence Moore (Assistant Operations Manager), Mr. Mario Soto.

Mr. West advised it was a terminal offense. Mr. Nappi and Mr. Moore agreed.

Mr. Mario Soto admitted in the meeting he pointed a loaded gun at me while 1 was at my locker.
Paul Nantz vs. State of Indiana, 2001 Ind. App. 740 N.E. 2d 1276, MEJA, 18 U.S.C.

Mr. West advised it is a terminal offense but he was not going to terminate Mr. Soto because
people are going to quit once Dyncorp start cutting the guards by an hour a day people are going
to start poppin like smoke. And he did not want to look at safety issues as a violation nor from
the Military stand point.

Mr. Nappi and myself advised Mr. West that Mr. Soto was kicked out of the arms room by LTC
Moyse. Mr. Soto has a domestic violence charge on his DD214. Mr. Mario Soto had displayed
anger. Mr. Mario Soto did verbally admit he loaded his wepon while pointed at my head.

Mr. Mario Soto and staff neglected to safeguard my safety. The company allowed Mr Soto and
staff to disreguard 'Zero Tolerance Policies', Code of Ethics and Business Conduct and
Compliance with the law. Harper v. City of East Point, 237 Ga, App. 375, 515 S.E. 2d 629
(1999). Paul Nantz vs. State of Indiana, 200! Ind. App. 740 N.E. 2d 1276, MEJA, 18 US.C.

On 10 August 2008, I was told to turn in my passport requested by Ms. Heather Taylor (Human
Resource Dept Personal). As I was going to guard mount Ms. Tamra Vaughan (Guard) advised
me that Mr. West told her he did not want to hire anymore black women for the lead guard
position(s).

On 13 August 2008, I filled a complaint with the Military and signed a Sworn Statement.. The
Military stated it was a violation of safety with a dangerous weapon.. .

On 16 August 2008, Mr. Natividad Gonzalez (Program Manager) had a meeting with DynCorp
International guard force to confirm DynCorp was going to cut use an hour a day. After the
meeting I spoke to Mr. Gonzalez in the strictness of confidence about how black african
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american woman are being discriminated against for future lead guard position. I advised him
that Mr. West did not want anymore black women in the lead guards position. And how he
wanted most Caucasian women to be in the lead positions. Mr. Gonzalez advised anybody can go
out for the lead guard position as long as they do not have any disciplinary actions. I advised it is
known we will not be considered. Then Mr. Gonzalez advised, he really didn't want to decuss
this because he did not want me to hold it against him.

After 19 August 2008, prior speaking to Mr. Gonzalez knowing that I am an alternate lead
guard. Since I reported the gun incident about Mr. Soto pointing a loaded dangerous weapon gun
M/16 at my head and filing a complaint. I was not scheduled or assigned to work as a lead guard
anymore. There were still 3 lead guard positions open.

I still went to aplﬁly. I was told by Mr. West that the position wont, reopen until next week.
On 21 August 2008, 1 was off.

On 22 August 2008, Mr. Mario Soto started taunting me with his M/16 weapon by pushing his
release button and making it charge forward when [ walk by him in the hallway and laughing. I
was afraid and scared for my safety. I reported the incident to Security Administrator.

On 25 August 2008, I was told I had to move to another team. It was not by choice.

On 25 August 2008, [ wrote Mr. West a detailed email displaying and conveying my concerns. 1
had advised I was the victim then and why was I being victimized for following safety
procedures, regulations, policies and the safety of others and the laws we are governed by.

On 25 August 2008, T email the DynCorp International HOTELINE about the gun incident.

On 25 September 2008, I was constructively discharged. Do to Ms. Taylor not renewing my work
visa. And I was afraid for my life with all the adverse treatment. My work visa was about to
expire in two weeks.

Then Ms. Taylor asked, for my passport again so she can cancel my visa A.S.A.P. and that | am
to leave immediately.

On 29 August 2008, Mr. Alford James shot of his weapon in the Tower.
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On 31 August 2008, I sent another email to the DynCorp International HOTELINE informing
them. That there had been another safety incident dealing with another dangerous weapon. I
didn't want the situation that happen to me to be an isolated incident. Being threaten and having
my life in danger by a loaded weapon pointed directly at my head. By Mr. Soto.

I had already started receiving adverse treatment from Mr. West and Ms. Taylor.

M.s Heather Taylor retaliated against me. She was refusing to renew my work visa and give me
back my passport. If Ms. Taylor does not renew my work visa I can not work on the contract. In
order to work on the DynCorp contract it states in our contract we have to have a work visa. If we
can not get a work visa we must leave immediatly.

On 1 September 2008, I filled a complaint about Ms. Taylor not giving me my passport to my
shift supervisor.

On 2 September 2008, Ms. Taylor had me come to her office to pick up my passport and advised
she still had not renewed my work visa amd she was not trying to keep my passport from me. I
advised, Ms. Taylor you have had my passport for over 3 weeks and I don't understand. Then Ms.
Taylor proceeded to ask me question about an ex employee Chris Dupont (Guard). She made a
comment that she heard that we were real close. I advised everyone likes him. White v.
Burlington N.2 Sante Fe Ry. Co., 321 F. 3d 1203, 2003 U.S App. Lexis 2469 (6th Cir., 2003).

The way Ms.Taylor, Mr. Gonzalez and employees treated Mr. Dupont was criminaly unethical.
Mr Dupont was one of the many employees that was in the news papers crying out for help in
2007.

Chris Dupont helped the Government retreive allot of money from DynCorp International LLC
for fraud and many other things.

Ms. Taylor knows it only takes 3 to 5 days to get a work visa. She was forcing me out. That is a
breach of contract and trust and several laws.

On 3 September 2008, Ms. Taylor had me come to her office to investigate the incidents. Which
she displayed she did not care she was completely bias. She stated that charges could be brought
against me for my actions. [ asked her to give it to me in writing. She later then stated it was not
founded.
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Ms. Taylor advised me of a conversation I had with Mr. Gonzalez in the strictness of confidence.
About how Mr. West would not allow me and some other black woman to apply for the Lead
Guard position.. I told Ms. Taylor he did not ask me. Ms Taylor angerly says he said he asked
you and you make 3 black women.

Then Ms. Taylor advised I will hear a response within 2 to 5 days. I received and email from the
hoteline on September 11, 2008. Stating the investigation was CLOSED.

Ms. Taylors behavior and comments were very aggressive, discriminatory, rude, retalitory and
recklesss. White v. Burlington N.2 Sante Fe Ry. Co., 321 F. 3d 1203, 2003 U.S App. Lexis 2469
(6th Cir., 2003).

Ms. Taylor would not allow me give her my resume. She advised I have to give it to my Shift
Supervisor. That is not how we apply for any position. It has to go through the Human Resource
Dept.

I went to apply again for the position I was told I had to be recommended by my Shift
Supervisor. I never heard of such a thing.

On 28 September 2008, out of respect to Mr. George F Close (Vice President). I sent him and
email of everything that was going on and the adverse treatment I was receiving from the staff
and employees. I explained to him how I followed all policies, procedures, regulations.

On Mr. Close last visit he gave me his card and advised that if there was anything going on that
might jeopardize the contract or the company and peoples safety to let him know. Especially if
nothing was being done about it. If I could not get intouch with him to call the hotline.

Mr. Alford James (black male) was terminated for his weapon violation and the safety of others.
Ms. Tamra Vaughan was terminated for weapons violation and the safety of others and her
weapon was not loaded or on her person.

But Mr. Mario Soto got favorable treatment for pointing a loaded weapon directly at my head
putting me in direct, immediate, immient, danger of a dangerous weapon. I was afraid for my life.
What he did was a criminal, negligent act against me. Mr Morio Soto broke the law that was
enforced by the Secretary of Defense. All weapon should be loaded and unloaded at the clearing
barrel.. Harper v. City of East Point, 237 Ga, App. 375, 515 S.E. 2d 629 (1999). Paul Nantz vs.
State of Indiana, 2001 Ind. App. 740 N.E. 2d 1276.
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On 7 October 2008, Mr. Budaharri (Assistant Human Resource Personnel) advised that some
woman tried to cancel my work visa in August. The only person who had my passport was Ms.
Heather Taylor.

CLOSING

I was a dedicated and loyal employee. I received good performance ratings, awards and
recommendations during my tenture with DynCorp International LLC.

Very truly yours,

| >
Rosetta Spencer ﬂ({ﬁ Js Vl /S y 200 &



